Form PTO-1594 RE (Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒

03-26-2002



102030843

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
TELLAN SOFTWARE, INC. 3.19.02	Name: First Data Merchant Services Corp.	
0.7, 500	Internal	
Individual(s) Association	Address:	
	Street Address: 6200 South Quebec St.	
General Partnership Corporation-State  CA  Limited Partnership	City: Greenwood Vill. State: CO Zip: 80111	
Other	Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Association	
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership	
l <u> </u>	Limited Partnership	
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State_Florida	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other	
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No	
Execution Date: 2/22/02	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?  Yes No	
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	<u> </u>	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,839,308	
A. Hademark Application No.(s)		
	2,297,992 and 2,058,428	
Additional number(s) at	tached Yes V No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and	
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:	
Name:Rene M. Laforte, Esq.		
Internal Address: Sutherland Asbill & Brennan,	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_90.00	
LLP	<b>✓</b> Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue NW	Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 1275 Pennsylvania Avenue NW	·	
	19-5029	
Makindan		
City: Washington State: DC Zip:20004		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.		
(.)		
/ <i>W</i> . (		
Pana M. Laforta	1/1 balate 2 15.67	
Rene M. Laforte  Name of Person Signing  Si	$\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}{2}$ $\frac{1}{2}$ Date	

03/25/2002 DBYRNE

00000076 1839308

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 50.00 OP

mmissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK DEED OF ASSIGNMENT UNITED STATES

WHEREAS, Tellan Software, Inc. (a California corporation), hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," located at 2680 South White Road, Suite #160, San Jose, California, United States of America, 95148, was the sole and exclusive owner of the trademarks and service marks and the applications, registrations, and common law rights related thereto, listed on Schedule A (the "Marks");

AND WHEREAS, on May 4, 2001, Assignor assigned and transferred all right, title, and interest to the Marks to First Data Merchant Services Corporation (a Florida corporation), hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," whose principal office or place of business is 6200 South Quebec Street, Greenwood Village, Colorado, United States of America 80111, and wishes to memorialize said assignment;

AND THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor affirms that it sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof. Assignor hereby agrees to give, execute and/or deliver any further document, notice, agreement or other evidence of assignment as may be necessary, in the reasonable judgment of Assignee, to evidence or effectuate the foregoing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be executed under its corporate seal and the hands of its duly authorized officers at this **22<sup>n</sup>** day of **February**, 2002.

Tellan Software, Inc. (Assignor)
By: Maller
Kurt Colburn (Please Print Name)
Asst. Secretary
(Title)

STATE OF	)
	) ss.:
COUNTY OF	)

On this **22** day of **Fab.**, 2002, before me personally came **Kurt Colburn** to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the **Asst. Secretary** of Tellan Software, Inc., and that he duly executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of Tellan Software, Inc., being duly authorized to do so and that said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires 6/30/2004

## **SCHEDULE A**

## Registered Marks

MACAUTHORIZE U.S. Registration No. 1,839,308 Filed 9-23-93

WEBAUTHORIZE U.S. Registration No. 2,297,992 Filed 9-25-98

PCAUTHORIZE (stylized) U.S. Registration No. 2,058,428 Filed 2-2-96

## Common Law Marks

All common law marks owned by Tellan Software, Inc. and utilized in the "Software Business" as defined in the First Amendment to the Asset Purchase Agreement between Verisign, Inc. and Cybercash, Inc. dated April 17, 2001 as "Seller's [Cybercash, Inc.'s] operating business which consists of the development and distribution of software products, but excluding the provision of such services and distribution of such products within Japan."

WO 77229.1

**RECORDED: 03/19/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 2468 FRAME: 0973